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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

W side of Dixon, 430 feet N of c/l 
intersection of Joppa Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(9618 Dixon Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Carol A. Bocchini 

Petitioner * Case No. 08-481-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

request for Reconsideration filed by Petitioner Carol Bocchini. The request for Reconsideration 

was filed pursuant to Rule 4(k) of Appendix G of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("BCZR") wherein the Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning 

Commissioner/Hearing Officer for Baltimore County are provided. Rule 4(k) pelmits a party to 

file a Motion for Reconsideration of an Order issued by the Zoning Commissioner. This Motion 

must be filed within 30 days of the date the Order was issued, and must state with specificity the 

grounds and reasons for their request. 

In the instant matter, Petitioner filed a Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief 

from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit an 

accessory structure/garage in the rear yard of a single family dwelling with a height of 23 feet in 

lieu of the required 15 feet. According to the infonnation contained in the Petition and site plan, 

the property measures approximately 50 feet wide by 205 feet deep and is improved with an 

existing dwelling. Petitioner desires to construct a garage measuring 24 feet wide by 30 feet 

deep by 23 feet high, to contain 720 square feet. The existing dwelling contains 1,044 square 

feet and was constructed in 1943. The site plan also shows the property to be rectangular-shaped 
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consisting of approximately 10,250 square feet, zoned D.R.5.5. In an Order dated May 22,2008, 

the undersigned denied the instant Petition, finding that the request did not meet the legal 

standard set forth in Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and interpreted by the Court of Special 

Appeals of Maryland in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). The undersigned also 

found the scope of the variance request to be excessive and the requested height to be out of 

character with the neighborhood, particularly the adjacent properties on either side of Petitioner's 

property, and not within the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations. 

Thereafter, in a letter dated June 17, 2008, Petitioner filed the instant request for 

Reconsideration. In support of the request, Petitioner indicated that much of the negative 

infonnation communicated by neighbors concerning the request was inaccurate, specifically 

concerning Petitioner's planned use of the two-story garage. Petitioner noted that, contrary to 

some of the comments made by neighbors that were contained within the case file, Petitioner has 

no intention of using the proposed garage for a rental unit or dwelling space; the second floor is 

merely for additional storage space. Petitioner also indicated that she believes her property is 

unique in size and improvements as compared with other properties in the area. 

In considering the request for Reconsideration, the undersigned reviewed the file and the 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated May 22, 2008. The undersigned also reviewed 

Petitioner's June 17, 2008 letter and the additional photographs Petitioner submitted with the 

letter. After careful review of the aforementioned documents, I am unable to grant Petitioner's 

request for Reconsideration. Although I certainly appreciate Petitioner's desire for a two-story 

garage and the necessity, as Petitioner characterized it, for "much needed" storage space, I 

cannot base my decision in this matter solely on the needs of Petitioner. Although the purpose of 

the variance and the need for relief is given some consideration in deciding these matters, I must 
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nonetheless be guided by the legal principals applicable to variances and other forms of zoning 

relief. 

As I indicated in my original Order, I am not persuaded that the instant request meets the 

requirements of Cromwell v. Ward, supra, and it continues to be my opinion that the size and 

shape of the subject property present no unique characteristics to justify variance relief. It also 

continues to be my opinion that the subject property does not lend itself to the construction of 

such a substantial structure, with a garage of the height proposed on the site plan, and the request 

is thus not within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. At Petitioner's request, her letter 

and additional photographs will be added to the original zoning file. 

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

If-t/QCounty this day of August, 2008 that the aforementioned request for 

Reconsideration be and is hereby DENIED. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

August 14, 2008 

CAROL A. BOCCHINI 

9618 DIXON AVENUE 

PARKVILLE MD 21234 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Order on Motion for Reconsideration 
Case No. 08-481-A 
Property: 9618 Dixon Avenue 

Dear Ms. Bocchini: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 


7i/j~
aH~~S H. f:S;~K 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Jefferson Building 1 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 21204 1Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

W side of Dixon, 430 feet N of c/l 
intersection of Joppa Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(9618 Dixon Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Carol A. Bocchini 

Petitioner * Case No. 08-481-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Carol A. Bocchini for 

property located at 9618 Dixon A venue. The variance request is from Section 400.3 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure/garage in the 

rear yard of a single family dwelling with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. The 

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 

1. The site plan shows a rectangular-shaped parcel consisting of approximately 10,250 square 

feet, zoned D.R.5.5. The property measures approximately 50 feet wide by 205 feet deep and is 

improved with an existing dwelling. At this juncture, Petitioner desires to construct a garage 

measuring 24 feet wide x 30 feet deep x 23 feet high to contain 720 square feet. According to 

the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation, the existing dwelling contains 1,044 

square feet and was constructed in 1943. The proposed garage height of 23 feet necessitates the 

request for variance from the maximum allowable height of 15 feet. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made a part of 

the record of this case. The comments received from the Office of Planning dated May 6, 2008 

recommends that the accessory structme not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not 

tr' ~_,)·0~ 
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contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for 

commercial purposes. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 27, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. In her Affidavit in Support 

of Administrative Variance, Petitioner indicated that the height variance is needed to provide 

much needed storage space. Petitioner also desires to use attic trusses with a 10112 roof pitch to 

match that of the existing home. The height of the existing house is 2312 feet and the proposed 

garage would be less than 23 feet (although the Petition specifically requests a variance for a 

height of 23 feet). 

This administrative variance request generated a significant amount of negative comment 

letters from the community, which are contained within the case file. A comment letter objects 

to what is characterized as a "two-story" garage with outside access to the second floor, and that 

the size of the garage could be considered a second house with the potential for the stmcture to 

be rented out for supplemental income. Allowing a two-story garage in a neighborhood 

containing only one-story garages could set a dangerous precedent. Another comment letter says 

that a friend of the Petitioner's is proposing to build and occupy the garage, with the first floor as 

an automobile shop complete with a car lift and electric welder, and the second floor to be used 

as a workshop. There are concerns about a garage of this size potentially being used for 

commercial purposes. Still another comment letter object to two-story garage being built in a 

residential neighborhood such as Dixon Avenue. 

Turning now to the instant matter, I can certainly appreciate the Petitioner's desire to 

enhance the storage capabilities of her property. With storage of family and household items and 

~ ?t? D~ u .t,P:Z:UU; 
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lawn equipment, obviously storage space is often at a premium. However, notwithstanding the 

Petitioner's stated storage needs and the comment submitted by the Office of Planning not 

opposing the Petitioner's request, I must decide this case based on the merits of whether a 

variance is warranted in this particular case. 

In considering a request for variance, I must do so in accordance with the mandate of 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995) and Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. The Comi of 

Special Appeals of Maryland interpreted the regulation to require that a two-prong test be met in 

order for variance relief to be granted. First, it must be shown that the property is unique in 

some manner and that this uniqueness drives the need for variance relief. Secondly, upon the 

determination that the property is unique, then it must be considered whether compliance with 

the regulation would cause a practical difficulty upon the property owner and be unnecessarily 

burdensome. In my judgment, there was no evidence of unusual conditions or characteristics 

that are unique to this lot. In short, there is no evidence to suggest that this property meets the 

uniqueness requirement. On the contrary, in viewing submitted photographs and the zoning map 

of the area, the subject property is rather unremarkable and is very similar to other properties in 

the area in size, shape, and improvements. In fact the garages built on the rear properties of the 

homes on either side of Petitioner appear to be very similar, one-story structures with 

comparable rooflines. As such, having determined that no uniqueness exists as to the 

Petitioner's property, I must therefore deny the variance request. 

In addition, in my judgment, the scope of the variance request appears to be excessive 

and the height of the garage addition will be out of character with the neighborhood, especially 

the properties on either side of Petitioner's property. In my view, the adjacent properties will 

ultimately be negatively impacted by the constant appearance of a garage of this height. While 

5 . t d- ·0 Q . _". _. 
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I am certainly empathetic to Petitioner's desire to have a garage, I do not believe the subject 

property lends itself to the proposed placement of such a substantial and permanent structure 

with a height of 23 feet. 

In short, there is no evidence to suggest that this property meets the umqueness 

requirement. The Petitioner can easily erect the garage structure in compliance with the 

applicable zoning regulations. Finally, I believe the proposed structure with a height of 23 feet 

and the attendant size will overcrowd the land and will have an adverse impact on the overall 

appearance and character of the neighborhood, especially vis-it-vis other properties nearby. 

Hence, the request is not within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations and, thus, I am 

persuaded in this case to deny the variance. 

Based on the information contained in the file and comments from the neighbors, I find 

that granting this variance will be detrimental to the public health, safety and general welfare of 

the locale. I find that constructing a garage with a height of 23 feet would result in a significant 

alteration to the subject property, to the detriment of the other homes in the subdivision. The 

Petitioner is still able to construct a one-story garage in keeping with the character of the 

neighborhood. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance shall be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this 2~;J day of May, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure/garage in the rear yard of 

5 6). -0 ~ . ... .1 
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a single family dwelling with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet is hereby 

DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

.. \ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

May 22, 2008 

CAROL A. BOCCHINI 
9618 DIXON AVENUE 
PARKVILLE MD 21234 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-481-A 
Property: 9618 Dixon Avenue 

Dear Ms. Bocchini: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional infonnation 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

' ~J!~
/ ~1~- IT;}:;Jp~~J 
L/THOMAS H. BOS~CK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 j Phone 410-887-3868 , Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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P~tition for Administrative Variance 

" . ' . . ,~tIf:~ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County ***** 
~rrt, 

fortbeprope;ty located 
which is presently zoned 

at . q~IB t::' I XC' 
,I jl '\ -', ( 

. - p 

This Petition shall be filed With the Department ofPermits and Oevelopment Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property sitlJate in Baltimore CountY,and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400,3 

To permit an accessory structure/garage in the rear yard of a single family 
dwelling with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. 

of th~ zon.i~g regulatipns of Baltimo~e (~q.!1flty,to the ~oning law.of Baltimor~ 'County,. for the' re!=,sons indicated'on the back 
of thiS petition form. . . " " . . . . . '. . . . 

Property is to be postM and advertised as prescrib'ed; by the zoning regulation's. . . ' .. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses :ol above;Variance, advertising,posting, etc. and further agree,to and.rare to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Sal imore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that It we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

(lAPOL IJ. 130(cl-l;';I/{ ' 
Name - Type or Print T eorPrint «~Name - yp "j . , " . • . 

. ~ /(1 

Signature Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: ~(Plf )j/XO!J ALIF ifl()- fR(Pt-~f I1 / 
Address . . Telephone No.

/ptJ;< k V ILL [- tJ.1 b ol /:L 3 L) 
Name - Type or Print Cit State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

'-'-ROS[RT---PH i LL (pS 
Company Name . . 

q(P/f 'J) I XoN AvE 4Io-fo1{-- [;[03 
Address Telephone No. 

, ~~tf<U/LLf H)) 1723; 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , ___ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

" . zOni~g Commi",ner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By Z~ .' Date </;/<//08 
.. .~//. 7 /!.E stimated Posting Date . J ~7/cJB 

S · d ... ____._ d- o~ __ 7 

??J 
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Affidavit in Support ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affjant(s) is/are ' 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 9~! t ]) IX C/;V Ave 
Address . . 

r--PI)t.I<{) I L( eN)::> . . J-/0231: 
City . Slale · Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

We respectfully request an administrative variance from the height restrictions for a 
detached residential garage in order to provide much needed storage space. The existing 
house is a 1 Yz story cape cod built in 1948. There is very little storage sp~ and the few 
closets are small. We propose to build a garage using attic trusses with a 10/12 pitch to ' 
match that of the existing house. This would produce a garage with adequate storage 
while maintaining the aesthetics of the property. The height ofthe existing house is 
23 '6" with a footprint of 830 sq. ft. The garage would be less than 23'0" with a footprint 
of 720 sq. ft. . 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information . 

~a/~~
Signature Signature 

t!/JI!j) L 1/ . J3tJ ~(J II/A! / 
Name .iype or Print Name· Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this i:,'ifJ/5day of _~~, before~e, a Nota~ ~ublic of the State 
of Maryland, in ~nd for}pe ounty aforesaid,~a . Ia-~ 

':I/I~./1~~~ 

.REV 10125101 

the Affiant(s)'iherem, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me"as such Affiant(s). 

11uCc-~ cmJ~ 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires ~~ I, :10-0 7 
I 
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Affidavit in Support of Adrninistrativ~ Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore . County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at rf ~ I r ]) /X(/;V Ave 
Address ' 

r]ltll< () / L( t 111>, c1-1023 <l-
Cily ' . State · Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

We respectfully request an administrative variance from the height restrictions for a 
detached residential garage in order to provide much needed storage space. The existing 
house is a 1 V:z story cape cod built in 1948. There is very little storage space and the few 
closets are small. We propose to build a garage using attic trusses with a 10/12 pitch to 
match that of the existing house. lIDs would produce a garage with adequate storage 
while maintaining the aesthetics of the prop~. The height of the existing house is 
23'6" with a footprint of 830 sq. ft. The garage would be -less than 23'0" with a footprint 
of 720 sq. ft. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

~a,~~
Signature Signature 

~/J~()L !l , J3tJ~C!If/N/
Name - Type Or-Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ttf f;:/;i day of ~ _:2o-v g". , before~e, a Nota1Y ~ublic of the State 
of Maryl~~.d.' :.~ ~01.e ountyaforesaid, rsonally appeared~a . Ia-~ 
the Affiant(s)1herein, personally known Or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

REV 10/25/01 

[L1~_ft7 Yl1 J~< 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires ~,~ I, :10-0 cr­
t 
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Petition.for Administrative Varian·ce 

• . . ", ' . .. . . . " ", I l . , ­

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

forth'~p~ope;ty located ac9[>ri:b; 'bO't! AVCblq€ . 
which is presently zoned 0E\5.5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Oevelopment Management. Th~ undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and Which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) LJn O .'3 

I 

To permit an accessory structure/garage in the rear yard of a single family 

dwelling with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the required IS feet. 


" . I ' '" ! j . ~ . • ( : 

of the zoning regulatipns of Bal\imme qC!,vpty, to the zoqing law of Baltirnor/il COUlltY.~ fprthe reas.ons indicated pn the back 
of this petition form. . . . . . ' 

Property is to be posted and advertised' as prescrib'ed' by the zoning reguiation's. · .'. ,' .. ' ,; ,' . 

I, or we, agree to pay expehsesc;>f above,Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to aru:j{are,{o be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of !:laltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

til ;(OL Ii- 13 0 (! c, II /JlI {. 
Name - Type--ofPnnt Na.me - Type or Print d . ,'7 . ... ..

'. . (lAAAL,.. ti" ,~
Signature -- - .- --- ­Signature 

Address Telephon-e No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 9(;Ii bfl-ON AI/F J.j.1{)- t.,fs,!-~fFJ / 
Address . Telephone No. 

''''PfI!( I< V ILL 0 to b ot. /:L 31­
Name - Type or Print Cit State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

~OB[,eT JHILLfPS 
Company Name . . q(P If]) I X010 A(JE 4/0 -foJj- &'[03 
Address Telephone No. . Telephone No.jSS . . .... 

~Af-I.(uILLf · (0» d123Lf­
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to qe required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commi~sioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. Reviewed By -u/ . Date ¥r8 
s/a -yoREV 10/25101 

/ 
" i-J : ~ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
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( ' 0 1 [J..XX; ~jJ5.0 

Rec C / ; /~} I .From: ,/, v /" -JG CC h ·" .' l 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE!.QPMENT MANAGEMENT e ZONING REVIEW • 	 .. 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 


Case Number 08- [ O~~l( [1 Address 9ra Ie D1;'0" It' N" e..A 
Contact Person : 6{()NA~ {~s ·' ~C'::J'S t.., . 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner , Please Pr lnl Yo ur Name 

Filing Date: '-I /1 '1/ () 'i3 Posting Date: t./(z~1D«; Closing Date: 

l 


Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner IS responsible for all printing/posting costs Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing .. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date . 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner . He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted , 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner) , notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change i3nd a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 0 </9/ 1-A . Address 96/g_[2)<,010( ,live 
Petitioner'? Name U(?p/ d 1.3 c/c cIfN' ' . Telephone (-'1/0 - tt'iJ -h g1( 
Posting Date: '1/ 2,7/08 Closing Date: ,s-/;Z/ () g 

I 7 	 r I 
Wording for Sign : ---.:....T::::..o..:.....P=e!...!...rm=i~t___~___________________ 

To permit an accessory structure/garage in the rear yard of a single family 
dwelling with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. 

BAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING RE VIEW 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Coun ty Executive MQ,.~r1~n2li/OOrmlts and 

Del'eiopment Managemen t 

Carol A Bocchini 
9618 Dixon Ave . 
Parkville MD, 21234 

Dear Carol A Bocchini : 

RE : Case Number: 2008-0481-A, Address: 9618 Dixon Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on 5/12/2008. 
This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies , has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested , but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Robert Phillips, 9618 Dixon Ave., Parkville MD, 21234 

Zon ing Review I County Office Building 


III WCSl Chesflpeake Avenu e. Room III I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I [-' a,-.; 410-887-3048 

wwwbaltimorecountymd.gov 


http:wwwbaltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 6, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

@IT:: ©IT;:1!WI1£UtI 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 1ffl flAY () ./ 2UOa ~ 

Director, Office of Planning 
8 Y: ___ ••• _••_________ •• 

SUBJECT: 	 8-481 - Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not conve11 the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For fm1her information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 
410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: '" -' , v , 'f I iVV V ....... LV'I 

AFKlLL: eM 

W:IDEVREv\zAC\8-481.doc 



e·s 
John D. Porcari, SecrelQl)' 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt GO"enlOr . . IV (~r Ne il J. Pederse n, Adl111nislr(J(or 
Mart in O' Malley, Go vernor I StateR' ~1T6Jr1 T 

Administration v 

rJlaryJancJ Department of Transportation 

Date: ~Vcz.\ l-. ~\ \ ZWf) 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No.8 -4 E9l-A. 
Permits and Development Management 9(" l ~\)I~€>~ ;.\\li.~~E 
County Office Building, Room 109 ~OCCL4\~\ \'~~~Tl(
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~CV\\ t.)\ t;. 't'~T\"E.\je..'rl.\A~CE 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advi sory Committee approval of Item No.8-4€l1-A... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, YOLi may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha .state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~~S[even D. Foster, Chie 
~J.. 	Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My te lephone numberitoll-free number IS _____________ 


MQly/and Re/a} Service (or Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735 .2258 Slatewide Toll Free 


S" 'eel Address. 707 North Cal ve rt Sireet . Ballimore. Maryland 2 1202 . Pflone : 4 J 0.545 .0300 . w\\'w. ll1a rylandroad,.com 

http:w\\'w.ll1arylandroad,.com
http:state.md.us
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JAMES T SMITH, JR. 
COUIJI)' Execuflve 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Ch ief 

Fire Deparrmenl 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

III April 24, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: April 21, 2008 

Item Number: 470,471,472,473,474, 
482,483,484,485,486 and 488 

475,476,477,478, 479,480~ 
~ 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the commen ts below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final pl ans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C) 443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc : File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecou n tymd .gov 

www.baltimorecoun


e 	 e 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M, Kotroco, DIrector DATE: April 28 ,2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

o.w- .
FROM: 	 Denms A, Kelmedy, SupervIsor 

Bureau of Development Plans RevIew 

SUB.fECT: 	 Zomng Advi sory Committee Meeting 
For April 28, 2008 
Item No , 08-470, 4 J1'J~2, 474, 475 , 476, 
477, 478 , 479, 48~>A82. 483,484, 
485,486,487, an -_,

1 
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subJect-zonmg 

items, and we have no C011mlents. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC-04282008-NO COMMENTS 
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EDWARD V. WALTER,JR. 
'>608 Dixon Avenue 

Baltimure ,Md. 2 123-1 

Phone: -II 0-661 ·~ 188 

May 052008 

Baltimore County, Md. 
401 Bosley Avenue 1ID rr;~ ItW~f' 
Towson, Md. 21204 I MAY 0 6 2008 ~ 
Attn: William Wiseman 

BY: --__________________Case # 08-0481-A 

Dear William Wiseman 

On May 3,2008 I was informed by William Doyle of9614 Dixon Avenue 
of Carol Bocchini's request for a permit to build a two story garage at 9618 
Dixon Avenue. He expressed at that time his opposition to this two story 
garage for it's possible commercial use by the present or future owner or 
residents. 

As a 15 year owner and 35 year resident of 9608 Dixon Avenue I am very 
concerned about any commercial use of a two story garage at 9618 Dixon 
Avenue. I am not against a garage for the owners' personal use but a two 
story garage for commercial use or a second residence on the property I am 
strongly against. 

Please consider my concerns before issuing a permit to build this structure. 

Thank You 

~ 7;, Id~rfh · 

\"""
Post-i~ Fax Note 7671 

To \(I\.",-*" I ~~ .. ~. .} 
Co'/Depl. I 
Phone # ~~ 
Fax # 

G~ ,,~ v< 

Date o _ Ip~~~s. \ 

From ~. 

Co. 

l~~~e~ ~~ 
,"a:! ~~ \ _ F\ 
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May 5, 2008 

Baltimore County Maryland 
401 Bosley A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
ATTN: William Wiseman 

Case # OS-04SI-A 

Dear Mr. Wiseman : 

My name is William H. Doyle. I am property owners at 9614 Dixon Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234. I am 
writing this letter in regards to property at 961S Dixon Avenue regarding the zoning notice #08-04S1-A to 
allow a 2 story garage to be built at 9618 Dixon Avenue. 

My property is adjacent to this property. The owner of the property at 9618 Dixon A venue is Carol 
Bocchini. A friend of her's that the neighbors only know as Bob, is proposing to build and occupy this 
garage. In talking with Bob, he has told me that he is going to use the 1 SI floor of the garage as an 
automobile shop, complete with a car lift and electric welder. The 2nd floor, he is going to be using as a 
woodshop. 

This is a residential neighborhood and I feel that if this garage is allowed to be built, this will turn into a 
corrunercial enterprise. I also feel that the 2nd floor may eventually be turned into a residential occupancy. 

The lot at 961S Dixon Avenue is SO' x approximately 210'. There is plenty room to build a 1 story garage 
that would meet the Baltimore County regulations as they exist. The house has a full basement that could 
be used as a woods hop if the owner desires. 

Enclosed is a picture taken from my back yard showing the existence of my 1 story garage and also the I 
story garage at 9620 Dixon Avenue. The proposed garage will be built between these 2 garages. 

Thank you for your consideration regarding this matter. 

S;""J~' II 0 
- '1/1 >" ,J..oo'i! r 


t/lo (6· /-3 cf8 7 
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May 5, 2008 

Baltimore County Maryland 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
ATTN: William Wiseman 

Ref Case #08-0481-A 

Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

My name is Cora January. I am property owner at 9622 Dlxon ~venue, 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

I am writing this letter in regards to property at 9618 Dlxon ~venue 
regarding the zoning notice to allow a 2 story garage to ~e ~uilt 
at 9618 Dixon Avenue. 

This is a residential neighbor~ooct and t~ere is no neen to allow a 
resident on Dixon Avenue to builct a 2 story garage. 

Thank you for your consideration in revlewlng this matter. 

I can be contacted at 41 0-661-~:}~. ::2.-; / J 

Thank You, 

u1tL (j~4 



MAY-07-2008 14:02 70N~ COMMISSIONER OFF M e 410 887 3468 P.01/01 

Margaret M. Webster 

9610 Dixon Avenue 


Baltimore, Maryland 21234 

410-665-6572 


May 5, 2008 

~~~rnR'Wa:rmWilliam Wiseman 
Baltimore County, MarylaI'ld ml MAY 0 7 2008 1UJ 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 BY:•• _••_........._...._••• 


Re: Case #08-048 I-A 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

While I am generally opposed to anyone dictating what can or cannot be done with a person's 
property. I am concerned that the request to allow a two story garage with outside access to the 
second floor at 9618 Dixon Avenue will create a dangerous precedent. Building what will, in 
affect, be a second house built so close to the existing bome on a 50' x 220' lot will not only be 
an eyesore to the neighborhood but my real concern is that they are creating the second floor to 
be rented out for supplemental income. I have lived at the above address which is just one house 
away from the referenced property for 50 of my 57 years. I'm concerned at the possible type of 
transient people who may be living in that space. Ifa detached garage is really all they are 
interested in, then I urge you to approve only the single story type that has been built on other 
area properties in the past. 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 

Marge Webster 

pnone M 

Fax # 

TOTAL P. 01 
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June 17, 2008 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

~ Lb@ IT:JrW~ 1ffiF or Baltimore County 
County Courts Building llil JUN 1 f' 2uOB lliJ 
401 Bosley Avenue, Ste 405 
Towson, MD 21204 E3'f:-------------------­

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-481-A 
Property: 9618 Dixon Avenue 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

I have received a copy of your decision regarding my petition with the "findings of fact 
and conclusions oflaw." I believe that some of the facts have been misconstrued and I 
am writing in the hope that my petition for a garage and added storage space might be 
reconsidered. There was never any intent to build a structure suitable for living quarters 
or any intent to use the garage for commercial purposes. I was quite taken aback by the 
supposed "facts" and "spin" in the letters submitted to your office suggesting the 
contrary. In addition, I believe that based on the size of my residence in comparison to 
others nearby, which I did not specify in my original petition, does make my situation 
unique; I also question how construction of a garage of this height would be detrimental 
to the neighborhood as several already exist, i.e., a precedent has already been set. 

All 3 complainants state that I requested a "two story" garage, when in fact I requested 
one ofless than 23 feet (garage with 10112 roof). We estimated the height to be 
approximately 21 feet plus or minus. With the collar ties, this would allow approximately 
6 feet of head room in the storage area. 

Mr. Doyle states that "a friend [of mine] that the neighbors only know as Bob, is 
proposing to build and occupy this garage." As the neighbors know, Bob Phillips and I 
have been friends for many years and have shared the house at 9618 Dixon A venue since 
I purchased it in 2004. Bob and I lived together for many years before that, so we are not 
building the garage for him to live in. Bob and I are constructing it so that we will have a 
garage for our vehicles and adequate storage space. 

Mr. Doyle states that Bob "is going to use the 1 st floor. .. as an automobile shop, complete 
with a car lift and electric welder" and that he feels the garage "will turn into a 
commercial enterprise." Neither Bob nor I is a mechanic and we certainly have no 
intention of having an "automobile shop" or any other business enterprise in our home. 

Both Mr. Doyle and Ms. Webster fear that the "2od floor" will be used as a residence and 
Ms. Webster states that the garage would have "outside access to the second floor" and 
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her "real concern is that [ we] are creating the second floor to be rented out for 
supplemental income." We have absolutely no intention of building a dwelling space or a 
rental unit for supplemental income. There was never a plan to have outside access to the 
second floor; we were not even planning to have windows in the storage are~ and we had 
no plans for plumbing. As requested, our plans for the additional space above the garage 
was for "much needed" storage space. 

As you noted, my residence at 9618 Dixon A venue contains 1,044 sq ft; it is one of the 
smallest homes on Dixon Avenue. In comparison, Mr. Doyle's actua12-story home 
(9614 Dixon) contains 1,612 sq ft, Ms. Webster's residence (9610 Dixon) contains 1,350 
sq ft, and Ms. January's contains 1,352 sq ft. My next door neighbor'S home at 9620 
Dixon avenue has 1,300 sq ft. Thus, I don't believe my residence is "very similar to the 
other properties in the area in size, shape and improvements." I believe it is unique in 
both size and improvements. 

In regard to your statement that the "height of the garage addition [would be] out of 
character with the neighborhood," a quick walk around the block revealed three houses, 
one on Dixon Avenue (9638 Dixon) and two on Mason (9614 and 9628 Mason), with 
garages similar in height, shape, and architectural character. Walking just a few more 
blocks revealed another (2508 Hillford). (See attachments.) Thus, we believe it is not out 
of character with the neighborhood as several already exist in the immediate vicinity. 

In regard to your statement that "adjacent properties will ultimately be negatively 
impacted by the constant appearance of a garage of this height," I have researched the 
property values of the houses in our neighborhood with similar garage structures and the 
houses adjacent to those properties and find that they are very much in line with the rest 
of our neighborhood. (See attachments.) Having looked at these other properties, we 
believe that a garage of the same pitch roof as our house would be aesthetically pleasing. 

Again, we hope that you will reconsider your decision based on the facts that we have 
presented. In any case, we would like these comments to be added to the file regarding 
our original request. 

Respectfully, 

~/~ 
Carol Bocchini 
9618 Dixon Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
410-804-6803 

~
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Properties with Similar Garage Builclings 

2508 Hillford 1,390 sq ft 1 Y:z story 203,006 

9638 Dixon 1,836 sq ft 1 Y:z story 220,963 

9614 Mason 888 sq ft 1 Y2 story 183,360 

9628 Mason 1,123 sq ft 1 Y2 story 159,956 


Property Values of Houses surrounding those with Similar Garage Buildings 

2510 Hillford 1,390 sq ft 1 ~ story 191,940 

2506 Hillford 1,209 sq ft 1 ~ story 167,393 

9640 Dixon 1,836 sq ft 1 ~ story 232,330 

9636 Dixon 1,206 sq ft 1 ~ story 174,513 

9630 Mason 1,450 sq ft 1 ~ story 221,233 

9626 Mason 1,123 sq ft 1 ~ story 144,600 

9616 Mason 1,152 sq ft 1 Y2 story 195,610 

9610 Mason 1,394 sq ft 1 ~ story 190,660 
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II Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

_ Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0906570030 

[ -	 Owner-Information 

Owner Name: BOCCHINI CAROL A Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 9618 DIXON AVE Deed Reference: 1) /20442/ 189 
BALTIMORE MD 21234-2102 2) 

I - Location-&' Structure Information - - ­

Premises Address 	 Legal Description 
9618 DIXON AVE 	 LT 122,123 

9618 DIXON AVE 
CARNEY VIEW 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
71 15 1112 122 2 Plat Ref: 7/90 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1943 	 1,044 SF 10,250.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 1/2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2008 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 53,560 74,560 

Improvements: 134,080 153,500 
Total: 187,640 228,060 187,640 201,113 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information '- --:J 
Seller: FRANK JOSEPHINE 0 Date: 07/26/2004 Price: $190,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /20442/ 189 Deed2: 

Seller: FRANK JOSEPHINE 0 Date: 09/12/1991 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /8911/ 378 Deed2: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information -

Price: 
Deed2: 

--- ­ - ­ - - I 
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 
Municipal 

000 
000 

0 
o 

0 
o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _ rewrite/detaiIs.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountNumber=... 5/21/2008 

http://sdatcert3
http:10,250.00















